

No. 14-1209

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN STURGEON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BERT FROST, in His Official Capacity as Alaska  
Regional Director of the National Park Service, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF ALASKA MINERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION, ALASKA CHAMBER,  
ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION, ALASKA CONSERVATION  
TRUST, ALASKA SUPPORT INDUSTRY ALLIANCE,  
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF ALASKA,  
COUNCIL OF ALASKA PRODUCERS, AND RESOURCE  
DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR ALASKA, INC. AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH J. PERKINS, JR.  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
501 L Street,  
Suite 500  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 277-1900  
joseph.perkins@stoel.com

JASON T. MORGAN\*  
\**Counsel of Record*  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street,  
Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0900  
jason.morgan@stoel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Primary Purpose of ANILCA is to Complete  
the Promises Made by the Statehood Act and  
ANCSA ..... 6

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Section  
103(c) Conflicts with the Plain Language and  
Primary Purpose of ANILCA ..... 12

    A. The plain language of Section 103(c)  
    precludes the application of all National  
    Park Service regulations to inholdings in  
    Alaska ..... 12

    B. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of  
    Section 103(c) undermines the purpose of  
    ANILCA ..... 15

    C. The National Park Service reads the purpose  
    of ANILCA too narrowly ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	6
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Hale v. Norton</i> , 476 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Koncor Forest Res.</i> , 39 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>Sturgeon v. Masica</i> , 768 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Udall v. Kalerak</i> , 396 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1968) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	23
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization of S.D.</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987) . . . . .	15

### Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37(6) . . . . .	1
------------------------------------	---

### Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 410hh-2 . . . . .	14
16 U.S.C. § 410hh-3 . . . . .	17

16 U.S.C. § 3101(d) . . . . .	10, 22
16 U.S.C. § 3102(4) . . . . .	10
16 U.S.C. § 3103(c) . . . . .	4, 11, 12, 13
16 U.S.C. § 3170(b) . . . . .	12
16 U.S.C. § 3213 . . . . .	11
43 U.S.C. §§ 1611, 1613 . . . . .	9
43 U.S.C. § 1616(d)(2) . . . . .	9
Pub. L. No. 85-508, § 6(a)-(b), 72 Stat. 339 (1958) . .	7
Pub. L. No. 85-508, § 6(g), (i), 72 Stat. 339 (1958) . .	7
Pub. L. No. 85-508, § 6(m), 72 Stat. 339 (1958) . . .	22
Pub. L. No. 94-204, § 15, 89 Stat. 1145 (1976) . . . .	19
Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 304(a), 94 Stat. 2371 . . . . .	14
Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 402(a), 94 Stat. 2371 . . . . .	14
Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 503(c), 94 Stat. 2371 . . . . .	14
<b>Regulations</b>	
36 C.F.R. pt. 6 . . . . .	16
36 C.F.R. pt. 9, subpt. B . . . . .	18, 19
36 C.F.R. § 6.2(a) . . . . .	16
36 C.F.R. § 6.7(d) . . . . .	16, 17
36 C.F.R. § 9.30(a) . . . . .	18
36 C.F.R. § 9.36 . . . . .	18
36 C.F.R. § 9.37 . . . . .	18

59 Fed. Reg. 65948, 65950 (Dec. 22, 1994) . . . . .	16
68 Fed. Reg. 35116, 35117 (June 11, 2003) . . . . .	22
80 Fed. Reg. 65572, 65572 (Oct. 26, 2015) . . . . .	18, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ahtna, <a href="http://ahtna-inc.com/lands/resources/">http://ahtna-inc.com/lands/resources/</a> (last visited Nov. 17, 2015) . . . . .	17
Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Greens Creek Mine, <a href="http://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/mining/largemine/greencreek/">http://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/mining/largemine/greencreek/</a> (last visited Nov. 17, 2015) . . . . .	19
Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Upper Yukon Area Plan (February 2003), <a href="http://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/planning/areaplans/up_yukon/pdf/uyap_full_plan.pdf">http://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/planning/areaplans/up_yukon/pdf/uyap_full_plan.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 17, 2015) . . . . .	20
Alaska National Interest Lands, Report of the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, U.S. Senate, S. Rep. No. 96-413 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5070 . . . . .	13, 14
Camp Denali Lodge, <a href="http://campdenali.com/live/page/about">http://campdenali.com/live/page/about</a> (last visited Nov. 17, 2015) . . . . .	20
H.R. Rep. No. 85-624 (1957), <i>reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2933 . . . . .	7, 8, 15, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 92-523 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2192 . . . . .	8, 9

North Slope Units Map, <http://dog.dnr.alaska.gov/Units/Documents/UnitMaps/NorthSlope/NorthSlopeUnitsMap-201509.pdf> (last visited Nov. 17, 2015) . . . . . 23

McDowell Group, *The Economic Impacts of Placer Mining in Alaska* (Oct. 2014), <http://alaskaminers.org/placer-mining/> . . . . . 23
